=—iv- ¢ ¥|AP2020

y 4

Yorkville] PROFESSIONAL SERIES

)
hll}'”?

|
l|l|l
il

I
3

i

il
i

|
t

[]
|
»
X

ll

1

|

WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

CANADA U.S.A.

Yorkville Sound Inc.
4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Niagara Falls, New York
14305 USA

Yorkville Sound
550 Granite Court
Pickering, Ontario
L1W-3Y8 CANADA

Voice: (716) 297-2920

Voice: (905) 837-8481
Fax: (716) 297-3689

Fax: (905) 837-8746

. A
N/ 4

y 4

MODEL TYPE: YS2020

Yorkville SERVICE MIANUAL

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

Manual-Service-ap2020-00-3v2.pdf


James
Typewritten Text
Manual-Service-ap2020-00-3v2.pdf


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within
an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to
the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage”

CAUTION AVIS

The exclamation point within an equilatereal triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in

within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK the literature accompanying the appliance.
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. DO NOT OPEN Le point d’exclamation & Pintérieur d'un triangle équilatéral
Ce symbole d’éclair avec téte de fleche dans un triangle RISQUE’?EE&ZOSUE,LREI‘F%TR'QUE est prévu pour alerter I'utilisateur de la présence
équilatéral est prévu pour alerter I'utilisateur de la présence d’'un ® d’instructions importantes dans la littérature accompag-
« voltage dangereux » non-isolé & proximité de 'enceinte du nant I'appareil en ce qui concerne I'opération et la
produit qui pourrait étre d’ampleur suffisante pour présenter maintenance de cet appareil.
un risque de choque électrique. . oo LN\

FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS

Instructions pertaining to a risk of fire,
electric shock, or injury to a person

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
THIS DEVICE IS FOR INDOOR USE ONLY!

Read Instructions: The Owner's Manual should be read and understood before operation
of your unit. Please, save these instructions for future reference and heed all warnings.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Packaging: Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit needs to be
returned for service.

Warning: To reduce the risk or fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or
moisture. Do not use this apparatus near water!

Warning: When using electric products, basic precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

Power Sources

Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the voltage specified in the
owners manual or as marked on the unit. This unit has a polarized plug. Do not use
with an extension cord or receptacle unless the plug can be fully inserted. Precau-
tions should be taken so that the grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated. An
apparatus with CLASS | construction shall be connected to a Mains socket outlet with
a protective earthing ground. Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used
as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

Hazards
Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table. The
product may fall, causing serious personal injury and serious damage to the product.
Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer
or sold with the product. Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when installing the
product and use mounting accessories recommended by the manufacturer. Only use
attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer

Note: Prolonged use of headphones at a high volume may cause

health damage on your ears.

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water; no objects
filled with liquids should be placed on the apparatus.

Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; the external wiring
connected to these terminals require installation by an instructed person or the use of
ready made leads or cords.

Ensure that proper ventilation is provided around the appliance. Do not install near
any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.

Power Cord

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug
has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a
third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the
obsolete outlet. The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will be
damaged. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs. If
the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT. To completely disconnect
this apparatus from the AC Mains, disconnect the power supply cord plug from the AC
receptacle. The mains plug of the power supply cord shall remain readily operable.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Service

The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel. Servicing is required
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

SUIVEZTOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

Instructions relatives au risque de feu,
choc électrique, ou blessures aux personnes

AVIS: AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE)

NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR.
CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE POUR LENTRETIENT
CE PRODUIT EST POUR L'USAGE A LINTEREUR SEULEMENT

Veuillez Lire le Manuel: Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises avant
I'opération de votre appareil. Conservez. Gardez S.V.P. ces instructions pour consultations
ultérieures et observez tous les avertissements.

Nettoyez seulement avec le tissu sec.
Emballage: Conservez la boite au cas ou 'appareil devait étre retourner pour réparation.

Avertissement: Pour réduire le risque de feu ou la décharge électrique, n'exposez pas
cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité. N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de I'eau!

Attention: Lors de I'utilisation de produits électrique, assurez-vous d’adhérer a des
précautions de bases incluant celle qui suivent:

Alimentation
Lappareil ne doit étre branché qu’a une source d’alimentation correspondant au
voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu’indiqué sur 'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé
d’une prise d’alimentation polarisée. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de
raccordement a moins qu'’il soit possible d’'insérer complétement les trois lames. Des
précautions doivent étres prises afin d’eviter que le systéme de mise a la terre de
I'appareil ne soit désengagé. Un appareil construit selon les normes de CLASS |
devrait étre raccordé a une prise murale d’alimentation avec connexion intacte de mise
a la masse. Lorsqu’une prise de branchement ou un coupleur d'appareils est utilisée
comme dispositif de débranchement, ce dispositif de débranchement devra demeurer
pleinement fonctionnel avec raccordement a la masse.
Risque
Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une table instables.
Lappareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu’un ou subir des dommages importants.
Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une table recommandés par le
fabricant ou vendus avec le produit. Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer
I'appareil et utiliser les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant. Utilisez seulement
les attachements/accessoires indiqués par le fabricant

Note: L'utilisation prolongée des écouteurs a un volume élevé peut

avoir des conséquences néfastes sur la santé sur vos oreilles. .

Il convient de ne pas placer sur I'appareil de sources de flammes nues, telles que
des bougies allumées.

Lappeil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d’eau ou des éclaboussures
et qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Assurez que lappareil est fourni de la propre ventilation. Ne procédez pas a
l'installation prés de source de chaleur tels que radiateurs, registre de chaleur, fours
ou autres appareils (incluant les amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

Les dispositifs marqués d’'une symbole “d’éclair” sont des parties dangereuses
au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a ces dispositifs de
connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un opérateur formé ou en utilisant
des cordons déja préparés.

Cordon d’Alimentation

Ne pas enlever le dispositif de sécurité sur la prise polarisée ou la prise avec tige de
mise a la masse du cordon d’alimentation. Une prise polarisée dispose de deux lames
dont une plus large que l'autre. Une prise avec tige de mise a la masse dispose de
deux lames en plus d’une troisiéme tige qui connecte a la masse. La lame plus large ou
la tige de mise a la masse est prévu pour votre sécurité. La prise murale est désueéte si
elle n'est pas congue pour accepter ce type de prise avec dispositif de sécurité. Dans
ce cas, contactez un électricien pour faire remplacer la prise murale. Evitez
d’endommager le cordon d’alimentation. Protégez le cordon d’alimentation. Assurez-
vous qu’on ne marche pas dessus et qu’on ne le pince pas en particulier aux prises.
N'UTILISEZ PAS LAPPAREIL si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé. Pour
débrancher complétement cet appareil de I'alimentation CA principale, déconnectez le
cordon d’alimentation de la prise d’alimentation murale. Le cordon d’alimentation du
bloc d’alimentation de I'appareil doit demeurer pleinement fonctionnel.

Débranchez cet appareil durant les orages ou si inutilisé pendant de longues périodes.

Service

Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil. L'entretien est
nécessaire quand |'appareil a été endommageé de quelque fagon que se soit. Par exemple
si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise du cordon sont endommagés, si il y a eu du liquide
qui a été renversé a l'intérieur ou des objets sont tombés dans I'appareil, si I'appareil a été
exposé a la pluie ou a 'humidité, si il ne fonctionne pas normalement, ou a été échappé.

safety-4v8 * April 14/2011



AP2020 Parts List 11/9/2012

YS# |Description Qty. YS# |Description Qty. YS# |Description Qty. YS# [Description Qty.
5906 |RED SMM LED 1V0 20MA 4SPCER T&R 3 3750 ___4UH COIL 14AWG ZOBEL VERTICAL 2 2033 |16W 1K 20FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4 8657 |6-32 X 3/8" HEX SPACER ALUMINUM 1
6405 |RED 3MM LED 2V0 20MA BRT 3 3467 |CLIP 205X032 14-16AWG DISC/INSUL 1 4623 |12W 1K 5% T&R RES 2 8629 |10-32 X 1/4 SPACER PHENOLIC 8
5908 |GRN 3MM LED 1V9 20MA.4SPCER T&R 3 3485 |CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG RIGHT ANGL 5 4823 |1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 4 8735 0.125 X 0.190 ALUMINUM RIVET 1
6419 |BRIDGE 35A 400V WIRE LEAD GI3504 2 3490 |CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 39 4981 |1/4W 1K 5%MINI T&R RES 14 3502 |NYLON FLAT WASHER OD.158ID.110H.070 2
6425 |BAV21 200V 0A25DIODE T&R 8 3529 |CLIP 250X032 TN 18-22AWG MALE 2 4998 |5.0W 1K2 5% BLK RES 4 8667 |SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8 4
6825 |1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 63 3601 |RING TERMINAL 16AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 1 4624 |12W 1K5 5% T&R RES 2 3511 |#6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 2
6438 |1N4007 1000V 1A0 DIODE T&R 6 3618 |STAR RING TERMINAL14-16AWG #10SCREW 4 4988 |1/4W 1K5 5%MINI T&R RES 4 8485 |#6 SPLIT WASHER ZINC 4
6934 |MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 12 3795 |#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169 1 4791  |1/4W 1K54 1% T&T RES 4 8818 |3/4 OD X 3/8 ID X .080 THICK WASHER 1
6432 |1N5248B 18V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3410 |RED:LEFT/BLACK:RIGHT BIND POST TPP5 1 5005 |2.0W 1K8 5% T&R RES 4 3517 |NYLON WASHER #8 0.062 4
6436 |IN753ARL 6V2 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3415 |RED:RIGHT/BLACK:LEFT BIND POST TPP5 1 6113  |1/4W 2K 5%MINI T&R RES 6 8491 |#10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER BO 2
6439 |1IN5225B 3V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3918 |1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ SLIM W/SCREW 2 5006 |1.0W 2K7 5% T&R RES 4 8850 |#10 INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER BO 4
6440 |IN750ARL 4V7 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 6956 |SPKON 4C PCB MT HORZ GRY #4 2 6206 |1/4W 3KO1 1% T&R RES 2 3705 |4P3T SLID SW PCMT H 1
6460 |1IN5260B 43V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 3 3922 |XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN 2 4826 |1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 2 3436 |DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 3
6461 |1IN5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 4069 |JST XH CONNECTOR: CONTACT 2 6136 |1/4W 3K3 5%MINI T&R RES 4 3587 |DPDT ROKR SW QUIK 250"AC/PWR ON-OFF 1
6824 |1N5246B 16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 4070 |JST XH CONNECTOR: 2 CIRCUIT HOUSING 1 4850 |1/4W 3K9 5% T&R RES 1 3429 |SPDT ROKR SW QUIK 180" AC PWR BL/BL 1
6459 |IN4732A 4V7 1W0 ZENER 5% T&R 2 4056 |2 CIR XH-HEADER 0.098IN 1 4982  |1/4W 4K7 5%MINI T&R RES 24 3392 |250 MALE TAB .2IN T&R 43
6822 |1N4745A 16V0 1W0 ZENER 5% T&R 8 2327 |6 CIR XH-HEADER 0.098IN 4 6141 |1/4W 5K6 5%MINI T&R RES 8 CH1198 |XFMR:AP2020/V22 1
5101 |BC550C TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TB 17 2343 |6 CIR XH-HEADER RA 0.098IN 2 5001 |1/4W 6K04 1% T&R RES 2

5102 |BC560C TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TB 14 3044 |PATCH 06 22AWG 07.0 XH FLAT 1 4926 |1/4W 7K5 5% .2"U T&R RES 2

5103 |MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TA 3 3045 |PATCH 06 22AWG 10.0 XH FLAT 1 4663 |1/2W 8K2 5% T&R RES 2

5107 |2N5551 TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TA 2 3046 |PATCH 06 22AWG 12.0 XH FLAT 1 4990 |1/4W 8K2 5%MINI T&R RES 1

5108 |2N5401 TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TA 4 3451 |EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 2 4762  |1/4W 9K760 0.1% ** T&R RES 8

5113 |MPSA42 TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TA 4 9198 |FAN 80MM X 80MM 40CFM 12VDC 1 4629 |1/2W 10K 5% T&R RES 4

5105 |MPSA13 TO92 NPN DARL T&R TA 2 7584 |SQUARE-CUT O RING FOR AP AIR FILTER 1 4800 |1/4W 10KO 1% T&R RES 2

6814 |MJF6668  T221D PNP TRAN DARL TJ 1 8432 |AP SERIES AIR GRILL BLACK PLASTIC 1 4829 |1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 3

6815 |MJF6388  T221D NPN TRAN DARL TJ 2 8434 |AP SERIES PLASTIC HANDLE PAIR 1 4983  |1/4W 10K 5%MINI T&R RES 5

6873 |MJE340 TO126 NPNTRAN TG 6 3894 |HEATSINK TO-220 W/TAB BLACK ANODIZE 4 6116 |1/4W 10KO 1%MINIMF  T&R RES 8

6874 |MJE350 TO126 PNP TRAN TG 6 3501 |B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 19 5008 |1/4W 14K7 1% T&R RES 6

6752 |MTP10ON15L TO220 NCHMFET TN 2 3545 |ANGLE BRACKET .5" X .5" X .57" 1 4979  |1/4W 15K 5%MINI T&R RES 22

6933 |MTP23P06 TO220 PCH MFET TN 2 3801 |5/8" BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 2 4876  |1/4W 16K 5% T&R RES 1

6909 |MJ21196 TO3 NPNTRAN TH 8 3803 |NYLON SECUR-A-TACH MINI PLASTIC TIE 1 4771 |1/4W 17K8 1% T&R RES 6

7004 |2SA2121-0 TO3P PNP TRAN  TK 2 3810 |4"NYLON CABLE TIE 17 4885 |1/4W 20K 5% T&R RES 3

7005 |2SC5949-0 TO3 NPN TRANSISTOR TK 2 3827 |SQUARE BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 6 5003 |1/4W 30K1 1% T&R RES 4

6910 |MJ21195 TO3 PNPTRAN TH 8 8433 |KNOB AP SERIES PLASTIC 2 4840 |1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 1

6840 |MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 6 8661 |KNOB BUTTON FLAT GREY 3 6122 |1/4W 33K 5%MINI T&R RES 3

6889 |TLO74CN IC QUAD O/AT.I ONLY 1 3468 |8'3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD STRIP 17" 1 5002 |1/4W 42K2 1% T&R RES 2

6745 |LM13600N IC XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2 3821 |STRAIN RELIEF HEYCO #1200 1 6119 |1/4W 47K 5%MINI T&R RES 8

5190 |MBS4992 TO92 8V5DIAC T&R 2 8261 |GE VELVET/MATTE LEXAN .007"X12"X24" 0.371 4835 |1/4W 56K 5% T&R RES 4

6517 |BTB24-600 TO220AB 25A TRIAC 600V 2 8262 |GE VELVET LEXAN .015" X 12" X 24" 0.002 4761  |1/4W 60K4 1% T&R RES 4

5200 |_10P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 4 8701  |4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 16 4848 |1/4W 62K 5% T&R RES 2

5817 |_15P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 2 8793  |4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 3 6139  |1/4W 62K 5%MINI T&R RES 1

5405 |_27P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 2 8760 |6-32 KEPS NUT TIN PLATED 32 4772 |1/4AW 82K5 1% T&R RES 2

5408 |_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO 2 8800 |6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 5 4838 |1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 1

5410 |100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2 8720 |#8 SPRING NUT 2 6120  |1/4W 100K 5%MINI T&R RES 2

5277  |220P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 4 8787  |8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 2 4851 |1/4W 120K 5% T&R RES 4

5412 |220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 12 8712  |5/16-24 JAM NUT JS500 1 6137  |1/4W 200K  5%MINI T&R RES 2

5206 |__1N 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 4 3797 |TO-247 THERMO CONDUCTIVE PAD 4 6126 |1/4W 220K 5%MINI T&R RES 6

5422 | 1IN 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 4 3846 | TO220 THERMO PAD LARGE HOLE 56359B 4 6127  |1/4W 470K  5%MINI T&R RES 4

5273 |__1N5 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 4 3916 |TO3 SIL-PAD REPLACES MICA 16 4951  |1/4W 4M7 5% .2"'U T&R RES 2

5274 |__2N2 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2NPO 4 4124  |SILPAD 1500ST 1.100 X0.820 BERQUIST 4 6132 |1/4W 8M2 5%MINI T&R RES 2

5209 |_4N7 250V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 4 8432P | LOGO HOT STAMPED ON PLASTIC GRILL 1 4751 |1/4W 22M 5% T&R RES 4

6451 | 4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y' 10MM AC 1 4597  |22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP 23 3622 |14" 14C-28AWG DIP HDR CABLE .05" 1

5204 | _10N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 2 4599 |22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP 47 3696 |RELAY 1C 02AMP DC24 006MA PC-S 2

5210 | _22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 4 5299 |24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP 37 8870 |#4 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE A ZINC 2

6435 | 22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 2 4745 |5.0W OR1 5% BLK RES 8 8842  |#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 4

5835 | _33N 250VDC 10%CAP BLK RAD PLY FLM 2 2007 |1/4W 1R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 10 8729  |#4 X 3/8 FLAT QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 4

5226 |_68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 4 4682 |1/2W 1R 5%PHILIPS SMAL T&R RES 6 8799  |#6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 2

5228 |100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 18 4911  |1/4W 2R2 5% T&R RES 8 8865  |4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS JS500 4

5314 |100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 3 4748 |2.0W 3R9 5% T&R 2 8742  |4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 4

5229 |150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 4 4733 |5.0W 5R6 5% BLK RES 2 8741  |4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 11

5231 |220N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 2 2037 |1/4W 10R FUSIBLE T&R RES 6 8871  |4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS JS500 4

5882 |220N 250VDC 10%CAP BLK RAD PLY FLM 4 4605 |1/8W 10R 5% T&R RES 1 8902  |4-40 X 3/4 PAN PHIL MS B/O & WAX 4

5234 |470N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2FLM 2 4875 |1/4W 10R 5% T&R RES 4 8832 |6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 3

5322 |470N 50V 20%CAP T&R BEAD  Z5U 2 4930 |1/4W 10R 5% .2"'U T&R RES 1 8801 |6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 3

5257 |__2U2 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2EL 2 2039 |1/4W 22RO FUSIBLE T&R RES 2 8829 |6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#C HEA 24

5258 | __4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R 8X7MM .2EL 2 2041 |1/4W 39RO FUSIBLE T&R RES 14 8761 |6-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL MS ZINC CLEAR 32

5259 |__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&RRAD .2 3 4899 |1/4W 39R 5% T&R RES 2 8823 |6-32 X 1 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 1

5282 | _10U 16V 20%CAP T&R 5X7MM .2NP 2 4817 |1/4W 47R 5% T&R RES 2 8763  |8-32 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 BLACK 4

5629 |_10U 160V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 4 4811 |1/4W 68R 5% T&R RES 6 8999 |8-32 X 5/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 11

5260 | 22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2EL 12 2043 |1/4W 75R FUSIBLE T&R RES 8 8719  |8-32 X 3/4 FILLISTER PHIL MS JS500 2

5961 |_33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2IN NP 8 4852 |1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 1 8809 |10-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 6

5267 |100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2EL 6 4984  |1/4W 150R  5%MINI T&R RES 4 8711 |5/16-24 X 3 GRD 5 HEX BOLT JS500 1

5897 330U 16V 20%CAP BLK 08X11MM EL 6 2023 |1/6W 220R0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2 8869 |8-18 X 1/2 THRD CUTTING FOR PLASTIC 4

5621 |470U 63V 20%CAP BLK 12X25MM EL 1 4977 |1/4W 220R  5%MINI T&R RES 2 8731 |10-16 X 5/8 TYPE B HEX W/SLOT JS500 12

5617 |3300U 63V 20%CAP BLK 25X31MM ELS 4 2046 |1/4W 240R FUSIBLE T&R RES 4 3570 |14 PIN SCKT CLOSED FRAME DIP ONLY 1

5895 |6800U 63V 20%CAP BLK 25X50MM 8 2024 |1/6W 249R  2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 14 8663 |11/64 NYLON SPACER (MICRO PLASTIC) 32

4390 |_10K  AUD 16MM DETENT P22 2 4770 |1/4W 249R 1% T&R RES 10 3744 |SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO 5

4524 | __4K7 TRIM POT V 2 4821 |1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES 2 3741 |.5 SPACER ID-.171 OD-.25 #912-500 2

3606 |12.00 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 4980 |1/4W 470R  5%MINI T&R RES 16 3851 |1/2 PCB PLASTIC SPACER 4

714 1.5 MIL X 36" CLEAR POLY SHEETING 4 5019 |1/4W 620R  5%MINI T&R RES 2 3417 |6-32 SCREW TERMINAL PC MNT SNAP-IN 1




< -
4 TN c23\(
3| 33U/ {16V
+-MC33078P
R22 c34| c33]|
FILTER SW
- 9KT6 68N | [100V 68N | [100V ®
=3
o *
e 3 c30]| c29)| ; :r
(311 . : S$1:B
: usA 1 150N | [63V 150N | [63V
8 2 Mcssorsp
T R
=g c1o0|| 0 n
°] 220P| [100V LIMITER
'%42\/?‘ 1/4\W]

MONO-STEREO-BRIDGED

S3:B
3705 MONO-STEREO-BRIDGED

2

L]

3570

L

$3:C $3:D
3705_MONO-STEREO-BRIDGED 3705 MONO-STEREO-BRIDGED

Com R

MC33078P

G

M1129 Database History

AP2020 AP4020 AP4040 AM1CE

<<<" QORRLT T N-
=

10K0 10K0
c24
100V | |220P 16V
00 cao = 330/ {16
]
Ri3 . RiS Ri3 Swe & N MC33078P
= 0.1% 0.1%
S
——= MC33078P
8| >
& *luta s c32||
: L 68N|[100V 68N| [100V
> 2 |-
=3
E
— | 100v||220p * :
8& — | cas) | ’ -
] 150N | [63V 150N | [63V Mc33078P N ©
B, g2
0.1% 0.1%
2
8 GND LIFT
2 4
0|8
c
22N|[275v
j@E
e
: 4
e
o > N
N S |
= |
B uag: [
[P 32 L
>
B 3
o[z =
¢

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
FIRST PRODUCTION

SWITCH NETS RREF WITH LREF AND RSPRE WITH
LSPRE AT 14 PIN CONNECTOR. INPUT TO NONINVERTING
CHANGE C27, C29, C28, C30 TO 150N

PC#5694 PINS 10-12 OF MC2 CONNECTED TO BRG SWT
ISOLATE PIN OF S3

PC#6436 REPLACE R119|&10K0) WITH JUMPER X119
PC#6873 REDO SOLDERMASK

CONVERT TO PCAD2002, PC#6944:ROUTE GAUGE,
nC#GQM:ADD TARGETS

N
N

M1129.sch_schematic-DATABASE_HISTORY

AP4020 / AP4040 / AP2020 / AM1CE

EZINE PN

Ss0oNog
e

=
N

=
=

VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

FIRST PRODUCTION
REVERSED INPUT POLARITY. MODIFIED FOR AP2020
€27, C28, C29, C30 TO 1501
PC#5

DELETE R119

CONVERT TO PCAD2002

zzZzzzzZ

o4 | {Drawing Number}

n -
694 ADD NETS BRPRTCT, LVGND-28 TO BRG SW

{Title} PCB# M1129 |Sheet 10f 2
Date: Tue May 02, 2006 [Rev:ve.00

Filename: M1129-6v00.sch2002

T 0




S4 10 S2 s1
G\ o S3 w2 €\= D
P = 3417 - E>
< g wa 08 ‘IEIHVV\IXVC)V v ) |0
\ HCII/>\123CI ;%HDWXOQQ 10 § \
0 o 3436 3436
] |BripGED - sTEREO - MON - -
cl c28
10 Z10R_ZR112 of| 150N >
— < x
L © O L "
= [od
> | Wa = R109A
a 23k 1 Ll
z |58 REELS, Rl = 5
m
@ ¥ ca7
3436 — o B
b4
R111 2l R109B
-
Owg ———— ‘ Tl [ @
o
(g
—z— | 2|[B[B]" |7]| 250N | c29
| ©
t8led | O
AN =TT 68N_] C33
X4 ™) 4148 ) D4
U
X
X1L mcssorse | [S] 5] [5[E34,E39
X12 ot | 1 Y =
X40 3|l 2
2 Z571:1 ) S
3 5 i % X13 br & 8 2
-
N N N N N N

= -
= il -

i -

| D |

9K76

L
1

U4

MC33078P

- -
]
|_| X1s8 ,_l

M1129
AP2020 / AP4020 /

V6.00

LINE_IN

N
N
c® 5
=3 J2 ~LINEXLR J1 o
- o Xl Ig|m —
T —| ol X
Z‘ ¥l
o
s
~ ~
N BECT
| S
s N~ |. O(, = o
Lo Lo
i, 0 10 i,
9 =
O o) Of — j ] :l = = S|




M1129 DRILL HISTORY

MODEL(S):-

AP2020/AP4020/AP4040/AM1CE

DATE

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

OOUIRWNPE ++

APR-03-2003
AUG-15-2005

wiwlwlw)

N

CONVERT TO PCAD2002

2222

M1129.sch_schematic-DATABASE_HISTORY
MODEL(S):- AP4020 / AP4040 / AP2020 / AM1CE
# |[DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
T [OCT/1997 |1.00 | FIRST PRODUCTION
2 |[NOV/12/97 |2.00 | REVERSED INPUT POLARITY. MODIFIED FOR AP2020
3 |DEC/02/97 |. C27, C28, C29, C30 TO 150n
4 |APR/22/98 |[2.10 |PC#5694 ADD NETS BRPRTCT, LVGND-28 TO BRG SW
5 |SEP/06/01 |2.20 |DELETE R119
6 |JUL/2005 3.00 [ CONVERT TO PCAD2002
7 |D v N
8 |D V N
9 |D Y N
10|D V N
11|D V N
12|D Y N
13|D V N
M1129 Database History
MODEL(S):- AP2020 AP4020 AP4040 AMICE
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 |OCT/97 1.00 | FIRST PRODUCTION
2 |NOV/97 2.00 | SWITCH NETS RREF WITH LREF AND RSPRE WITH
3 | . LSPRE AT 14 PIN CONNECTOR. INPUT TO NONINVERTING
4 |DEC/02/97 |. CHANGE C27, C29, C28, C30 TO 150N
5 |APR/16/98 |3.00 |PC#5694 PINS 10-12 OF MC2 CONNECTED TO BRG SWT
6 [JUL/01/98 |4.00 |ISOLATE PIN OF S3
7 |SEP/06/01 |4.10 |PC#6436 REPLACE R119 I\ﬁlOKO) WITH JUMPER X119
8 |APR/15/05 |5.00 |PC#6873 REDO SOLDERMASK
9 [JUL/2005 6.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002, PC#6944:ROUTE GAUGE,
10 |AUG-15-2005| . PC#6914:ADD TARGETS
11|D V N
12|D Y N
13|D V N
M1129 PENDING CHANGES
MODEL(S):- AP2020/AP4020/AP4040/AM1CE
# |PC# PENDING CHANGE
T |PC X
2 |PC X
3 |PC X
4 |PC X
5 |PC X
6 |PC X

*PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY

M1129 PRODUCTION NOTES

1 FOR XLR #3657 USE SCREW PT#8829
UP THROUGH THE BOTTOM

2 FOR M1129B VX1200/2400/3/2402
DO NOT STUFF X40 AND X41
ADD WIRES IN BOARD ASSEMBLY




c9
27P | [200v

R1L
RS 174w}
Taw) 30KL
6K04
RS 2
T/avy) MC33078P)
a2K2 1
cr||
5P| [ 100V

4148
aY 017
RA47 Cc16 R48 c17
x;ggmﬂ 18 2Nz |W pe NG Hzoov
ity
d'z IRF630NPBF
- Q15
R46
%' S |N_A o0 2116
Ki ) o
2D44 g1WO Tos
B ‘ 16V0* V1IN4745A T giléligﬁ MREES
[N hoon cua] | ¢ 6909 D34
| e UIE > c12 §R74 ZQDPI IQOOV TO3
e fLoov S|tk IN52408RY
L N R49 5]
N [gz ows. S %
MJIE340] | nas MR854 02
=LY c19 22
Az Y 220N| 250V wzw MR854
00N 16V0° bsv SiALL
B s oo e
2 [ i haou 7005 |§|3DK1 6909
B S
"
2N5551) D1
c21
g s M43 22N [100V
S
hi D4
c20) [ 222, R P2 >
330] {16V ‘iﬂg‘—%"é‘ i@%’; ,ﬁ/cza o & 2148 a0 w2 E:AB\]W
A o e &7 23 B , i nspase il
4148 30 17k8|3| Shone Q v Rz 2K
DISA DISW c18 Li LoON 5108 220k[3| 18v0
6 4148 ev D2 ZR113 T 542 N
> Mc337075P Re1 148 SR29 Shee S 4 R6
. B B ) Y| o
e y
To Pot PCB SRe7 FRILL 6av| [au7 4007
SR g Hle Ao
A =Y :
A E * +P2u R33 1N4732A
s ZD47
wum 3 'ECZB Y 39RO 47 1N52468 BCss0C oRg? Zloe:
WO 330u4  ZzDa2gg 7 3682]0UT -
qu 4 c1s—— 180 BLI I 87
o 5 IR63
. @@ . . o
WL 14 c27
BC550C 4’1‘4& 5| ;‘(‘; psov
oig Eoly
¢
4148 ‘ R81
At =
25A2121-0 TO OTHER FUSIBLE
Q10 3682/ |ShutDown
a0 cHANNEL | Vel
TO3P MJ21195 MJ21195
e e hae i
fialE]
| ﬁﬁ ]:MRBSA
NET@@@8 1 VTPL NET@@28 1 MR854 032
220p| [200V ] gs
M1130 Database History MR854
MODEL(S):- AP2020 VX1200CE 1]
MJ21195 MJ21195
# [DATE VER¥# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 1woy, 2045 1 10
T |DEC/97 1.00 | FIRST PRODUCTION nf7asa PIi6v0 fos To3
2 |DEC/16/97 |2.00 |R21, R36 20K->15K R31 82K->47K, ZD43 20V->18V. R3 20K-
3 | ->30K1. R52, R61 16K9->14K7. R53,R57 64K9->60K4 Rt cz (7 MTP23P068
4 | R54,RE5 24K9->17K8. R79,R114 220R->249R. C36,C38 22N- 20 250V [2208 &2 A\
5 | ->4N7. C17 680p ->1N5. C25 470p->1n . ADD R118, R119 o o oY WL
6 | €43, D46. ADD TAB TO CONNECT TO OTHER AMP o=
7| . R109,R108,R50,R70 FLAMEPROOF TO REGULAR o/
§ |iarrioios |00 | PeHBGAL ADD LDL oz ! >10PI200V | |
X 3682 |VH+ c24 €25
10|JUL/17/98" | 4.00 | PC#5799 REPLACE TAB3 WITH AN EYELET RED@W i 22| [200V g ][00
11|SEP/06/01 | 5.00 | PC#6434 ADD C45,C121 AT I?39, ADD C44, R120 AT Q38 =
12/. . PC#6051 Q27,Q28 HEATSINK #3896 -> #3894
13|DEC/17/01 | 5.10 | PC#6493 R120;R121 150R->100R
M1130 Database History :jmclég '120124
MODEL(S):- 202 as2rT VM ™ g
AP2020 veu ez IRF720 MJL21194
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IRF822 MJL1302A
1 [JUN/I7/02 |5.20 | PC#6538 Q18,020,022 024 #6900 ->MJ21196 frswv] IRF830 MJL3281A
2 | . Q30,032,034,036 #6927->MJ21195. R120,R121 100R->470R IRF4905 MIL21193
3 | ) ZD41; ZD42 14V->16V . C27 10n->33n IRF5210 BD139 MJE11025
4 |JUL/04/02 | 6.00 | PC#6547 ADD TEST JIG HOLE 800U IRL2910 BD140 2SA2121-0
5 |AUG/31/04 |6.10 |R81,R87 249R-FLAMEPROOF ->241R FUSIBLE “ca MTP2P50E  BD237 2N5401 2SC5949-0
6 |[JUN/02/05 |7.00 |PC#6844 REDO SOLDERMASK pav MTP8P20 BD238 2N5551
7 |JUN/23/06 |8.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002 MTPIONI5S  MJE370 MPSA06 Ll @]
8 |, ) PC#7083 MTP1ON15L TO IRF630NPBF MTP12P10  MJIE271 MPSA13
9 (2007/11/01 9.0080 Solderability updates, changed MR854 diodes to 0.6 sppacing. 7o) MTP23P06 MJE340
10|2007/12/07 | v9.00 | Added routing at top and bottom of middle zippers. MJE350 MPSA43 D
11]. . Changed Q9 and Q10 patterns to correct version. MPSA56 BC550C
12\D M N ) 00U MPSA63  BCS60C  AS35
13|2008/04/01 | V9.10 | PC#7514 - new drill, route & trace ——ca3 BOTTOM
3682 VM-
T [23-JUL-2009 | V10.00 ADDED 6C XH CONN YS#2327 WH| ' [ted i VIEW
2 |08-SEP-2010| V11 | PC8057: MOVE TB2 AWAY FROM CAP GG
3 |03-FEB-2011 |, PC8189: CHANGE #3759 EYELETS TO NORMAL GG .
4 D N F5iy)
g B vooN
= ou
7 b v N L bsoou GDs ECB EBC CBE z51i B C E
8 |D v N Z—cu  grio TO-220 TO-126 TO-92 TO-92 o
9 |D v N bav 10K TO-92
10|D v N %82 =
%% D \ N Product
D N
13|D v N o QVEE AP2020/ V22 /VX1200CE
e POWER AMP [PcB#m1130 [sheet 10f 1
Vorlaille |2ate: Thu Feb 03, 2011 [Rev:v11
Filename: M1130V11sch.sch2002
- T s T s T 5 T = T T T P T m T T 3 T X T T T m T m T Y T " T Y T " T 3 T - 1 o T m



StepAndRepeat - X2@8.725Y1@0.000 j

BlankSize - 18150x9650

I D INTO WAVE

YEL TB2

pody

W21 Q?)O

Qs
€3
S O O
E 6873
A MJIE340
% 6933 ]
MTP23P06 004, 7005 ¥
10126 2SA2121-0 TO126 2SC5949-0 1L
P T0220 SN
El - TO3P TO3P L o
@ 9 3 EIVIWI 3 — s =
= & o112 % RST = T oo
1o s o) BEE o B Y T |
e 18 orhczs e ® 45 X238~ Q10 (o R ST g 9y
Hr1QE] L5 =D ot =z 5 Ec=on )2 [ 38 | &
O§ x (3(z]|2 J& T50R R111 § 08 Q6 | o 14 ~ 3
— o3 o B S|
X o R » S0 6 % [Fig < mINEEE <
o ) N~ N | o] ol @ ol IS ~ )
S E TE gee 1 BB NE R S[E QG 26 <
=| 8 N BEC | |87 ollz S o w SIS @
Z 23] T8 Sls| e R e & &[S S H T
& FHS G S @ 2I2IELIE TS { ]
AP2020 / V22 3 SRE = QLS BT &
|8 / VX1200CE £ on e’ T o 83 o
% S| M1130 V11 gg Q g 5, o ) 4148 ) ol& o &
o S N o [, o o DIl I3 xly
=
/ ol O UuS 2 Ne Y ebeqse B SR L JFcar 8 le <le| |9
3 g SPACER <l =g & M & o 2[s
3P & ~|HL D35 pip26873 o g SEE Rlo Z Y 3
L 031 2148) '~ N ]S X N 3 X @ (%
E O3 [¢] 0: o 3 [ [ o <<
3 @ 3| [ | = L € AT 15 g\
3 S o 27 & |z|o N = NS z
oda il o) o) @ = il fan % ~[® \ 2 Q [~ ~ -
o Y pad 2) = x 3 | X
ol o3 N4 A 0| <5 o O
AAN\F 1 E o offg] I3 S o8 = C38 K
10 Is2) $32 Q35 X < < ) 4 x o | X
oPsLg 20 g 5 LIS R95 6859 5 S
S — 13 — o
& o Z5 E Res 3 X3 X25
R10,—— 5019 700 o & R93 .
-’ e\ & S  —
B (0).
. zugsz7 % o © Rri6 co_ ®
s o|o| R68z 1 & NS Q@ S
EQN oz5@E D L oS | Jl &
Dy D @ 5 A @2 95 & ST v -
N
] D23 aK7 &0 6463 19| [S]I< ki o Co s | wa ¥R >
2 g RS S| ke BYEY &Y z 8 g ) S B RIS 8
N Ol ~ S Y ] e T %%mw D13 Topmpcgw S8
—
5 ~ ] pat a 3« C14 2 ° & kY | @ | 0 G ) e Y
© a) ~ 0 3 w2 OOnany| Y YEL Q g
& = £ N o233 F 2D46 < 10V0)=

Pcb Mech M1130 V11 O
Top Assy M1130 V11 O

{} SEELAYOUT DOCUMENTATION <}



{} SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM {}

M1130 PRODUCTION NOTES
% <€— #8835BOLT
1. MOUNTING DETAILS FOR 5W ADD #8629 SPACERS ONLY ON 5. MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR TO3 OUTPUTS
5 WATT RESISTORS R46 AND R69. .- «—1O-3 TRANSISTOR
!i’(— #3915 MICA
MICA GREASE IS REQUIRED ON
J / BOTH SIDES OF THE MICA PAD

2. MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q9 AND Q10. <€— #8871 4-40X 1/2" BOLT
#8663 SPACER

)
@ €«— HEATSPREADER
—_ «— #3501 BELL WASHER

<€—T264 DEVICE @ ¢ #8800 6-32 KEPS NUT

#3797 THERMO PAR—» _‘ N-f —
|

HEATSPREADER—> | INITIAL TORQUE FOR TO-3'S IS 8 INCH/LB
PCB —> | ] FINAL TORQUE AFTER HEATSINK HAS
#8701 4-40 KEPSNUT—> [T COOLED FROM WAVE SOLDER IS 6 INCH/LB
TORQUE 4 INCH/LB
6. MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q28 AND Q37.
€ 48741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT
3. MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q38 AND Q39. W 48701 4-40 HEX NUT

—_ €—#3501 BELL WASHER \l/
<€—T126 TYPE DEVICE

#3823 THERMO PAR—s
HEATSPREADER—» | |
PCB —> | '

#8701 4-40 KEPSNUT—> T
TORQUE 4 INCH/LB

/ #3896 HEATSINK

<€— #8741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT

4. MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q15 AND Q

=~ €— #3501 BELL WASHER
#8865 4-40 SCREW

#8667 SHOULDER WASHER™> EI
<€— T.220 DEVICE

#3846 MICA —> 7. TAB WIRE COLOURS:  TAB 1 RED 16AWG TAB 2 YEL 16AWG
TAB 4 WHT 16AWG TAB 5 BLU 16AWG
HEATSPREADER—> | | «—peB TAB 6 OUTPUT +  TAB 7 OUTPUT -

-7 <«— #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT

TORQUE 4 INCH/LB 8. Q37 IS HAND INSERTED AND BENT OVER WITH FLAT SIDE
UP AS SHOWN.

9. Q1 AND Q4 ARE HAND INSERTED.

10. PCBSA: BREAK OUT BOARD BEFORE TESTING.



PAN

SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM

M1130 Database History

MODEL(S):- AP2020 / V22 / VX1200CE
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 [DEC/97 1.00 [ FIRST PRODUCTION
2 |DEC/16/97 2.00 |R21, R36 20K->15K R31 82K->47K, ZD43 20V->18V. R3 POK-  pg35
3 | : ->30K1. R52, R61 16K9->14K7. R53,R57 64K9->60K4
4 R54,R55 24K9->17K8. R79,R114 220R->249R. C36,C38 22N-
5 ->4N7. C17 6809|_->1N5. C25 470p->1n . ADD R118, R119
6 C43, D46. ADD TAB TO CONNECT TO OTHER AMP
7 R109,R108,R50,R70 FLAMEPROOF TO REGULAR
8 |. : D9 4148 -> 4004 C30,C32 4P7 ->10P/200V
9 [MAR/10/98 |3.00 | PC#5641 ADD LD1 > =
10(JUL/17/98 4.00 | PC#5799 REPLACE TAB3 WITH AN EYELET =50
11 (SEP/06/01 5.00 [ PC#6434 ADD C45,C121 AT Q39. ADD C44, R120 AT Q38 orx
12]. . PC#6051 Q27,028 HEATSINK #3896 -> #3894 TO-92
13 (DEC/17/01 5.10 [ PC#6493 R120,R121 150R->100R
M1130 Database History
MODEL(S):- AP2020 / V22 / VX1200CE
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 [JUN/17/02 5.20 [ PC#6538 Q18,020,Q022,024 #6900 ->MJ21196
2 | : Q30,Q32,034,036 #6927->MJ21195. R120,R121 100R->470R
3 | : ZDA41, ZD42 14V->16V . C27 10n->33n
4 |JUL/04/02 6.00 [ PC#6547 ADD TEST JIG HOLE
5 [AUG/31/04 |6.10 | R81,R87 249R-FLAMEPROOF ->241R FUSIBLE
6 [JUN/02/05 7.00 [ PC#6844 REDO SOLDERMASK
7 [JUN/23/06 8.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002
8 |. : PC#7083 MTP10N15L TO IRF630NPBF _
9 12007/11/01 |9.00 [ Solderability updates, changed MR854 diodes to 0.6" spacing.
10(2007/12/07 | . Added routing at tOf and bottom of middle zippers.
11]. . Changed Q9 and Q10 patterns to correct version.
1212008/MAR/11] . PC#7076, REPLACE #6989 & #6990 WITH #7004 & #7006
13(2008/04/01 | V9.10 | PC#7514 - new drill, route & trace
1 [23-JUL-2009 | V10.00 ADDED 6C XH CONN YS#2327
2 |08-SEP-2010( V11 PC8057: MOVE TB2 AWAY FROM CAP GG
CZ ODS-FEB-2011 Y EIC8189: CHANGE #3759 EYELETS TO NORMAL GG
5 |D \Y/ N
6 (D Vv N
7 (D V N
8 (D \Y N
9 |D V N
10|D \Y N
11|D V N
12|D \Y N
13|D Vv N

BC550C 2SA2121-0
BC560C

2S5C5949-0

CBE
TO-92

MJ21195
MJ21196

BOTTOM
VIEW

O

PAN

IRF720
IRF822
IRE4905
BD1
Bmf{% IRF5210
2N5401 BD237 IRL2910
2N5551 BD238 MTP2PS50E
MPSAO06 MJE270 MTP8P20
MJE271  MTP10N15L
MPSA13  “JE340 MTP12P10
MPSA43  MJE350 MTP23P06
MPSA56 O)
MPSAG3
O ) ~——
EBC ECB “‘
TO-92 TO-126 G DS
TO-220

M1130 Drilling History

MODEL(S):- AP2020 / V22 | VX1200CE

# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

1 [2007/12/07 |[v13 Added routing to zipper. Deleted extra break holes in n
2 . : Moved pads for 829 and Q10 down 0.075in.

3 12008/04/01 | V14 | PC#7514 - moved routing on back side edges.
4 (2009/07/23 | V15 | Added scores and revised routing.

5 |D V N

6 |D V N

7 |D \Y N

8 (D V N

9 |D V N

10(D V N

11(D \Y N

12|D V N

13|D V N

iddle



®

[+51v}
a1 MJF6388
Q2
eV 1w 6815
o T221D
NORTH AMERICAN POWER SUPPLY VEL YEL %é [1/4W} ° +18V]
w3 w2 N 10R >
Thermal Breaker DPDT Switch SWITCH CH1198 ~ f' v + 9
2 =012 l — XFMR' WHT w31 w24 g boEe gla
BiK O S o 5 z T :% Pz VIE > § ?ﬁ%vompm EF
WHT 4 S :__‘D\ 2z - zZ 19 S
812 = e <|e LVGND) z
% - [k + |
BT A gF
! ! (o) B S
I wae wzs 2 i yRr e
> — zZ
c2| « +8 B3 - 04
henD: % an7| [250v WHT  NEUTRAL :8§ igio
7 % WHT WHT =
- [ W38W29 J2:A JLA
W34 W35 A - B
CH1198E & YEL| YEL 1+ AMP B
2 1 BLU BLU - s % 1 C) L S
s——2G 50— O i s i )
4 ‘ . 4 . 4 L+
WHT O)/CD_ w32 w33 SPEAKON 4G H] (Fungggg}g szs SPEAKON 4G 1]
A - - B
‘ J2:B RED | RED JLB
|
IGND) & 4' | ‘
C1 . 5 5 wa
AN7 ‘ & % & ¥ 3¥z 3¥3
g E
CE POWER SUPPLY | o : : \ £ . \ L
2 2g 33 29 5 gs Z e
_ - - - ] - < S8 qw =5 o 32 E%
3 2 = S = Q' 5]
0 S z E cj% § > < = 3
: 3 S sx| v 2N N \_3/ S N
NG N\ . 3 : E o : = = = :
8 i @ o|N o= a2
4148 4148
) - TLO74CN I<
g 02
c17 3 .
'410N| lW =2
3.
R14 13 ;
e (14w} ©IN =" M1131 Database History
5K6 9 ;
oFr E LoD “@3 MODEL(S):- AP2020/VX1200/V22
E@S &@H # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
R23 1 [MAY/12/98 2.00 PC#5654 ZD1 4V7 -> 6V2. SHEAR HOLES MOVED TO
J— 2 R 2 | . CLEAR HEATSPREADER. 1 EYLET TO TAB
3K3 3 |AUG/24/99 3.00 PC#5943, PC#6064, PARTS MOVED FOR CLEARANCE |N
LVGND P 4 . . AUTO-INS. C2 #6458->#6451. PC#6009 SPKON REMOVED
3 5 [SEP/17/99 . PC#6064 MOVE ZD4 AND W19
+ u1:D 6 |DEC/16/04 4.00 PC#6788 REDO AC FOR CE COMPLIANCE
12 D5 7 |MAY/27/05 5.00 PC#6919 REDO SOLDERMASK
14 gl R20 8 |APR/24/06 5.10 PC#7004 TRIAC MAC-224-4 TO STM-BTB-600BRG
- TLO74CN 4148 ¢ 14w 9 |MAY/15/06 |6.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002
13 200K L cl\|+ ! 10|FEB/01/08 | 6.10 | REVISED SOLDER MASK.
R7 470U) 63V 11|AUG/11/09 7.00 REMOVE CLINCHS, RESIZE BOARD, ADD PATCH CABLE
(174w} Hev = PN VOLTAGE 16V MAX 12|11-MAR-2010 V08 | PC7996: Replace eyelets with TABs. GG
cis|| 16K RS 13|17-MAR-2010 . PC8040: Double sided board GG
10N| [ 100V e
SiES 1 [22-MAY-2012| V09 UPDATE BOARD TO AI TABS GG
R18 2 |D V N
14@ 3 D Vv N
MINI 4 D V N
LVGND) 5 |D V N
. . 6 6 |D V N
wirl) 2N5401 g B ¥ N
. 5
TR 1) S A— BD139 2N5551 9 b v N
wio{iE)-4 MJF6388 MPSA06 108 v N
wiclE)-2 MJF6668 MPSA13 11D v N
' 13D \% N
wi1:B{15)}-2—{LvoND

7
WLA 1 +16V] TLO74CN

O MPSA43
MPSA56 BC550C
MPSA63 \ 1554992 BC560C

AYYAN
- |©

-

b 1 T T S [P AP-2020/VX1200/V22
6889_PC BCE B & ES EBC MT1GMT2CBE v Sheet1 PCB#M1131 | Sheet 1of 1
© g K TO-92 L7
TO-221D = =2 TO-92  TO-92 Vorlkuyille |-Rate:Tue Sep 04, 2012 [Rev:vo9 lysType:Ys
OIVIN® 5 ename: M1131v09sch.sch2006

B c D E F | G | H J K | L | M | N | o | P Q | R | S | T | u | v




BlankSize - 14000x10000

PEAKQN AC H. PEAKQN AC H

6956 N N 6956
Suis|,

B =9 |8 A
oo~
IR
O v

2 +2 il W X[ 2 +2 )
g N = 32
& w28 L W30 W39

BTB24- mo. m

TO220
6517

R28
Mg 10K ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ g2 ~
o Ly I

R29

2 c21 HOOZ |a
.
||.|| mOmmoO
- R25 3K9
%l [ 100R | R27!
D7 D6 D9 D8 bqox

[270R | EI R14
R19 ~ =Pl

7
ol
o)
= Bl K Rr21
S m glo J 10K} R12

( 5K6 {— Ri18
= 3K3 (4148)- D4

R Um$ [CionT]car
- @t oo

= C20
'#

2 8K2 )= R8

StepAndRepeat - X3@4.350Y1@0.000 *—I'

AC1

o S @ 4 200K} R10
m CHECK THE WIRE LENGTH FOR AP2020 AND VX1200 E B 20Dl

BOTH PRODUCTS USE SAME BOARD M1131 BUT THE ;Ma
WIRELISTS ARE DIFFERENT.

HOOZ
C13

BC550C

R15

g.cw

> N -
_u%n_w MD.M.'WID
(J2128)- D2
+ (6v2 - zD3

10K R22

BR2 RED E;

1/2

BlankSize -_140ﬂ0x1 0000

AP2020 / V22
/' VX1200CE
M1131
V09
o
c
=
=
g =<

fom was wa2 sozt
RED me Rmu it
WFC BLU D
SWITCH
sy MY

= <8O~
3 D.M__WD 6435 722N ~ m = z_
bZ 6451 75V
Tk e O =g

NEUTRAL XFMR

O
1 M1131 V09

{} SEE LAYOUT DOCUMENTATION {}


pmahoney

pmahoney

pmahoney

AHODJATPANAH
Text Box
6. CHECK THE WIRE LENGTH FOR AP2020 AND VX1200
   BOTH PRODUCTS USE SAME BOARD M1131 BUT THE
   WIRELISTS ARE DIFFERENT.


{} SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM {}

M1131 AP2020/VX1200/V22
M1131 V09 PRODUCTION NOTES:

FOR Q3,Q04,Q5

2

\
#8861 4-40 SCREWS

-3 PLACES

M106 HEATSPREADER

1. DO NOT CUT CENTER LEAD OF THE TRIACS
BEND THE LEAD (UNCUT) ALONG THE TRACE 46793 4.40 HEX NUT
AND SOLDER -3PLACES Q\J
2. SEE DETAIL 'A' BEFORE MOUNTING L BRACKET .
3. FOR C1 USE 22N FOR NORTH AMERICAN |
AND 680N FOR EURO/CE

4. Q8,Q9 USE #8799 SELF TAPPING SCREW

5. Q2,Q03,Q4 BEND THE LEADS (UNCUT)
ALONG THE TRACE

E,

THERMAL COMPOUND APPLIED
TO AREAS CONTACTED
BY Q3,Q4, AND Q5

SEE DETAIL 'A’ #6815 " #3501 WASHER - 3 PLACES
FOR L BRACKET MTG.

DETAIL 'A' - L BRACKET ASSY

#8832 6-32 x V4 Taptite
#3545 ‘L' BRKT

ASSEMBLED HEAT SPREADER SHOWN

#8865 4-40 X 5/16 SCREW
MOUNTS FROM OTHER SIDE

#8701 4-40 KEP NUT

4-40 screw shown from other side of pcb

{} SEE M1131 HISTORY TABLES {}

‘L' BRACKET ASSEMBLY PARTS



(} SEE M1131 PRODUCTION NOTES {}

M1131 Database History M1131 Drilling History
[ MODEL(S):- AP2020/VX1200/V22 MODEL(S):- AP2020/VX1200/V22 PIN CONFIGURATION
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE # [DATE VER? | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
K [2.00 | PC#565: 7> [T [FEB/OT/08 |13 T BD139
. . CLEAR HEATSPREADER. 1 EYLET 0 TaB 2 |AUG/1/09 (14 |REVISED BOARD AND PANEL
AUGI24199 | 3.00 | PCA5943, PC#6064, PARTS M FOR CLEARANCE [N 3 D v N BD139
4 | . T OINS Ch a5 ohoss A0S SPRON REMOVED 4 D v N
SEPM17/99 | . PCAGU8A NIGVE 7D4 AND WiS 5 (D v N BD139
DEC/16/04 | 4.00 | PC#6788 REDO AC FOR CE COMPLIANCE 6 |D v N 2N5401
MAY/27/05 |5.00 |PC#6919 REDO SOLDI 7 D v N INS5551  MJF6388 BD139
APRI24/06 | 510 | PC#T004 TRIAC MAC: 224 4 TO STM-BTB-600BRG 8 |D v N
MAY/15/06 |6.00 | CONVERT 9 [D i N MPSA06  \» E6668
o[Ves/0ni0s |690 | REVISED SOLD 10(D v N MPSA13
1|AUG/11/09 |7.00 | REMOVE CLINCHS e BOARD, ADD PATCH CABY £ 11(D v N MPSA43
2|11-MAR-2010| V08 | PC7996: Replace eyelets with TABs. 12(D v N BC550C  Mpsass
3|17-MAR-2010] . PC8040: Double sided board GG 13[D \ N MBS4992 BC560C  yooass | T——
[T [22ZMAY-2012] V09 |UPDATEBOARDTOAITABS GG | s
D v N
D v N ‘
4 D v N
D v N
A ~
D v N mMTiGMT2 CBE  EBC B o c? SE
D i N TO-92 TO-92 T0-92 - N3
o|p v N
1|D v N
2|p v N
3|p v N




B (o} D E | F G H I J K | L | N o) | P Q
J OW5y ZD2 il °
" IN750ARL ”74v7 > o) [L0ON
+ $ LM13600N Cc9
o u3:.D 50V
© oz 6745
3 ¥ J$§ Dual VCA
Dy 1P {Function}
&7@% T voND|  [LOON
g c10
1LOOV
S
174wl I?E Q5 Sz 5 é%
o - - Toome BER 8
MINI MINI M 4I g @
3|
SEp. R . c21 2
E@*E e ] 220N |63V &
3
e g g
s 1 3
- Olo
S
«
NOTE AP2020-M1132 | V22-M1154 PROTECTA
> 1 . LVGND
R | o | e i (s e
R40 14K7 #5008 12K1 #4773 W3:B
R45 14K7 #5008 12K1 #4773 >—-3 W3:C
L1M213600N v (15} w0
PROTECTA> {15 JW3:E
[sruroown]-° {15 wa:F
1 =
+1av {15 )wiA oEE
2 .
L %l;I IlOOV weno-=—{15)wi:B
4 AUD [-1ev 2 {TEfwic 5
4390 cos\ [ R35 4 %@5 °§°‘! i
\Z 33u) \16v %’2‘% [sHuTDOWN}-——{( 15 )W1:D S g 5
M| Function remPA->{T5 JwiE % :
2 RA4 6> MC33078P Tewpel- (5 jwar £
1 W4 14 ’W 7 LSPOST| ) LVGND) gg )
a0
2 13 J " c38 5 <
NeroB15]— = N [p— ¢ ¢ 220P| IIOOV + uze ’xlm
£ S g et (Tfwe S
* 2 (e QA 3
g Hg [—18v] +18V] [RREF] . (15)w2:B o105 % 2
4. w2:C a
P4
e frewes)- (T fwao :
oy
PROTECTB]> (15)w2:E
[sHuToown}-2 {15 Jw2:F [PRoTECTE]
oW 7 B
R—CLP {L/aw——¢— MINI RSPOST]
18K w7 aws s
R69
+18V| 1
18K
' 2
i 2N5401 3
L8 2N5551 4
R68 MPSAO06
MPSA13 6840 _PC
MPSAZ3 6745 _PC
T BC550C  MPSA56 X8014-M1132-M1154 Database History
RS5 BC560C  MPSA63 | MODEL(S):- AP2020-VX1200-V22
RSPRE] lwo # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
% DEC/09/98 | 2.00 Ec#sess SPACING FOR C38,C37 CHANGED. R58,R59
= %SI Iloov e | | | | | | 3 |[NOV/20/01 |2.10 | PC#6466 U1,U3 NSL-28AA -> NSL32SR2
10K 4 |MAY/27/05 |3.00 |PC#6916 REDO SOLDERMASK
4350 s\ | Ra2 CBE 5 |APR/2005 |4.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002
1 a30) [ 16V [aw—— s EBC 6 |JUL/20/06 |5.00 | REPLACE OPTO COUPLERS WITH LM13600 CIRCUIT
M| Function B2KS TO-92 TO-92 7 |OCT/11/06 |6.00 | ADD SUPPORT SCREW FOR POT
o 8 |JUN/23/09 |7.00 | CREATE X8014, M1132 FOR AP, VX. M1154 FOR VTC
2 9 |. ) PC#7741, M1154,V22 CHANGE R34 AND R47 FROM 470R
Ra1 MC33078P 10| ) TO #6113 2K 5%, CHANGE R40 AND R45 FROM 14K7 TO
[waw] . 111 . #4773 12K1 1%
T 3 12|D v N
carl | [ 13D v N
e 220P| |100V PrOdUCt
L AP2020/VX1200/V22
gg POT BOARD |PcR# sz mise] sheet 10f 1
Vorkuille |-2ate:Mon Jun 29, 2009 [Rev:7v00
"STYLE_P22" Filename: X8014V700sch.sch2002
B (o} D E F G H I J K L | | N | (o) | P | Q




® & @ c
s & £ 2,TOPOWER )
=, 5
ML132-AP2020) & o TOTOPAMP w2223 S pcg  E0 8, 00 [OM N N
M1154'V22 b YO g QO ¥ U 9 xo AMP X16 oM
@ o W3 X9 | 9 T W2, @ o - & iy A - —
—— |z |k : < TTE e ® L@ i
5 2 [[F[|=] R0 — — — _——— = v < N <t
< @_ = O X20 C2 X1 V= = aNO
& o L QEE — —= “x6 ¢208 rR32 51244 || X%
S BC560C L /AR peauea h ~ X2 _ oL 15K z I
Y [§ rRer —LHOR)}— — — X100 >~ = Ne 8@.%4 = ~TX30
AN Lo
D10 (14148 220P 5 i S| Q3 J ark7 }Rs R36 NN
D11 — X8 > N O = QM
o7 D6 L-cLIHS h 4148)— -&470K f %g
PROJEC R
SO -
LD3 S b . ) 1S P2 O
- — /) —
£ CIOCF |2 (56 WPSALD 055 0t Jx 72 5
i & ~ X (3Vo [} Nl ) 3 = Q4R A VITY X
104 ER) B 9= DLy ARy e AT
9 o0 LacTvimy RIS | B R2 m g 1
AN
> R26 @D R3t &
R53 [ 620R_f E%‘%a ZD2 §%§§§ [~
G N 0 O R27 C26 C127[ 200N g N S NN m R37 | 10
T AN AN AN AN B J R44 x| >< o 249R P~ N vl F
R52 C38 A nea S )
LM13600N 0P ok ca0 3 |
R51 62K T T T T 1 ¢ S @ 3 pv i A S A . @ =2 N5
X2 SIS 00 S| |x s 18 [ 0 1> Lm13600N N ‘
0 L~ I 240R 2 R23  R19 (9] [¥ S| @ [ 82K5 1@ F ¥4 [ | ¥ | 2 =[S
C3 N = Lo — ©) N | e | rT T T T T ~ | S
~lo AR g S|r45 R35 1Talr Q 8 S |S
O S S R24 X226 > x . 47P ud =, x U3 15K x o/
o = o | 8 C17 Y0358 3 R55  [[100N ]cs O
xr o O [ @ C39 xgxXoe o
@ @ @ ®

OO

=1 Steé)AndRepeat X2@7.000Y3@3.10
GUIDE lankSize - 14000x11000

{ ¥ SEE LAYOUT DOCUMENTATION b



T4 SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM 4 »

PRODUCTION NOTESs M1132 AP2020
M1132B VX1200
=S

[
ch%n / S~
WASHER 8870

SCREW
2.
B
° I%
LED
SPACER
PT#373

3. ADD A STICKER OVER THE LEGEND
"M1132B" TO AID IN IDENTIFYING
VX1200 BOARDS.

4. FOR M1132 USE #3622 CABLE
FOR M1132B USE #3604 CABLE




S SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM 4 »

X8014-M1132-M1154 Database History X8014-M1132-M1154 PENDING CHANGES
MODEL(S):- AP2020-VX1200-V22 MODEL(S):- AP2020-VX1200-V22
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE # |PC# PENDING CHANGE
1 |DEC/09/98 |2.00 | PC#5688 SPACING FOR C38,C37 CHANGED, R58,R50 | [T |PC X
2 |. . SPACING TO .6" FOR 1/2W. ADD POT SUPPORT SCREW?2 [PC X
3 |[NOV/20/01 |2.10 | PC#6466 U1,U3 NSL-28AA -> NSL32SR2 3 |PC X
4 |MAY/27/05 |3.00 |PC#6916 REDO SOLDERMASK 4 |PC X
5 |APR/2005 |4.00 | CONVERT TO PCAD2002 5 |PC X
6 |JUL/20/06 |5.00 | REPLACE OPTO COUPLERS WITH LM13600 CIRCUIT | |6 [PC X
7 |OCT/11/06 |6.00 | ADD SUPPORT SCREW FOR POT
8 |JUN/23/09 |7.00 | CREATE X8014, M1132 FOR AP, VX. M1154 FOR VTC | *PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY
9 |. . PC#7741, M1154,V22 CHANGE R34 AND R47 FROM 470R
10|. TO #6113 2K 5%, CHANGE R40 AND R45 FROM 14K7 T[O
ﬂ . y E4773 12K1 1%
13|p v N PIN CONFIGURATION

161514131211 10 9

BC550C
BC560C
) 1 8
v 2 7
3 6
12345678 4 5 CBE
"STYLE_P22" TO-92

2N5401

2N5551

MPSAO6
MPSA13
MPSA43
MPSA56
MPSAG3

EBC
TO-92



FOR 245V CE




	Cover
	Safety

	Parts List

	Schematic-M1129-AP2020-AP40X0-Input
	Layout-M1129-AP2020-AP4020-AP4040-Input 1/2
	Layout-M1129-AP2020-AP4020-AP4040-Input 2/2

	Schematic-M1130-AP2020-PwrAmp
	Layout-M1130-AP2020-PwrAmp 1/3
	Layout-M1130-AP2020-PwrAmp 2/3
	Layout-M1130-AP2020-PwrAmp 3/3


	Schematic-M1131-AP2020-V22-VX1200CE-PwrSupply
	Layout-M1131-AP2020-V22-VX1200CE-PwrSupply 1/3
	Layout-M1131-AP2020-V22-VX1200CE-PwrSupply 2/3 
	Layout-M1131-AP2020-V22-VX1200CE-PwrSupply 3/3


	Schematic-X8014-M1132-M1132B-M1154-AP2020-VX1200-V22-Pot
	Layout-M1132-M1132B-AP2020-VX1200-Pot 1/3

	Layout-M1132-M1132B-AP2020-VX1200-Pot 2/3

	Layout-M1132-M1132B-AP2020-VX1200-Pot 3/3


	Wiring-AP2020CE-245v-1v0



